In azcordance with
Rule 18.6 of Lhe 1

Insalvency (Englarce %
Notice of administrator’s progress report

Wales) Rules 2016

[
e
Y Ry
g

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our yuidance at
wvew gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

o
v o ls [2[1[7]1 7]8

Company name in full lAbacus Print Limited

= A

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescept or in
vold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forenamefs) Richard Jeffrey
Surname Rones
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 341 High Road
Sueet Loughton
Post town |Essex, IG10 1AH
County/Region l
Postcode | ! l—I——
Country ‘
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) © Other administrator
lise *lV's saction to teh us about

Surname another adminisirator.
Administrator's address @
Building name/number @ Other administrator

e Use his section 10 tell us asout
Stree” another administrztor.
Post town

County/Regicn

i
“,,
;
POS:COde — l_’__I_F_’__I_[-ﬁ

Country

04/17 Versiorn 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

s I

from date

In date

Periciof progress report_ -
s b5 2olfs
Bl Bl [2o2ls

7 |

Progress report

I atlach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Adminisirator’s
signature

Sigaat.re

Signature date

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administratar's progress report

E?resenter infarmation

mmportant infarmation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companiies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

; visible to searchers of the public record.

Ail information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Ryan

l Contast name

ETNhere ta send

Cewpaty nann

ThorntonRones Ltd

' Adres:

311 High Road
Loughton

]
B

[ Festtom

Essex, 1G10 1AH

[T

Counry Ry

[T e

Courtry

,cx

’ Tedealicon

0208 418 9333
Checklist

FWe may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0O The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address bhelow:

The Registrar of Companies, Comnpanics House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardi.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wekbsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided trec of Carge by Corpanies Housa,

C4/17 Version 1.0




Administrator's Progress Report

For the period from 31 March 2023 to 30 September 2023

Abacus Print Limited
- In Administration

11 October 2023



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

5 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Administrator's Remuneration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Ending the Administration

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Privacy Notice

B Receipts and Payments Account from 31 March 2023 to 30 September 2023 including
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 31 March 2022 to 30 September
2023

C Time Analysis for the period 31 March 2023 to 30 September 2023

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 31 March 2022 to 30 September 2023

E Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator’s Fees, Expenses & the use of
Subcontractors

F Estimated Outcome Statement as at 30 September 2023

G ThorntonRones Ltd policy on fees and expenses dated 1 March 2023

Administrator’'s Progress Report



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Introduction

| was appointed Administrator of Abacus Print Limited (the Company) on 31 March 2022.
The appointment was made by the Director of the Company.

This Administration is being handled by ThorntonRones Ltd at 311 High Road, Loughton,
Essex, IG10 1AH. The Administrator’s contact details are by phone on 0208 418 9333 or via
email at info@thorntonrones.co.uk. The Administration is registered in the High Court -
London, reference number CR-2022-000778.

As Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six months
commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the period from 31 March 2023 to 30
September 2023 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals
report and any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found in the attached Privacy Notice.

The last trading address of the Company is 5-7 Atlas Road, Wembley, London, HA9 0JH. The
business traded under its registered name.

The registered office of the Company is c/o ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road,
Loughton, Essex, IG10 1AH and its registered number 05217176.

| have not identified any issues which would require me to carry out further ethics checks or
checks under the Bribery Act. | am not aware of any changes that would require any further
anti-money laundering checks to be carried out.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix B is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report. Also
included within Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of
my appointment as Administrator to 30 September 2023.

In Section 3 below, you will find an update on the progress made during the Period in
realising the Company’s assets and dealing with its affairs.

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to achieve
a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration). This was achieved through the sale of
the Company’s assets to The 61X Agency Limited which was completed in line with the
provisions of both Statements of Insolvency Practise 13 and 16 on an arm’s length basis
under the supervision of professional chattel agents, Kayak Asset Valuation Agents Limited
and with the approval of the Pre-Pack Pool. In addition to the pursuance of this statutory
objective, the Administrator has duties imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of
which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the

Period, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is
required of the Administrator under other related legislation.

Administrator’'s Progress Report



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Administrator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work that | anticipated
would need to be done in this area was outlined in my initial fees estimate/information which
was previously agreed by creditors.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Sale of Assets

Creditors will recall from my last progress report that there remained a balance of £5,798.90
due from the purchaser relating to the initial consideration due from the sale of the
Company’s assets.

| can confirm that this sum was received shortly after the issuance of my last progress report
and is reflected in the attached receipts and payment account. | would therefore confirm that
there are no further sums due from the initial consideration element of the sale of assets.

Deferred Consideration

Creditors will also recall from my last progress report that the amount due from the purchaser
relating to the deferred consideration element of the sale agreement was £27,088.51 but it
had not paid any sums against this as it was experiencing cash flow difficulties.

During the period | communicated at length with the purchaser to agree a revised payment
plan. It was ultimately agreed that the purchaser would settle the sum in monthly payments
and in any event, by no later than 15 December 2023.

I would confirm that the purchaser has made payments totalling £15,000.00 inclusive of VAT
during the period. There remains a balance of £17,506.21 which | expect will be paid in full
prior to the deadline, stated above.

Debtors

Following on from my previous report, | have now instructed experienced debt collection
agents, LPL Commercial Investigations, to assist me with the collection of the remaining
debtor ledger.

For this instruction, | have agreed with LPL that they will be remunerated on a % of
realisations basis. Due to the age of the remaining ledger, this commission has been agreed
at 16% of recoveries.

The outstanding ledger is currently £9,414 and unfortunately, LPL, have been unable to
recover any further debts during the period. LPL have advised that it has encountered various
reasons for non-payment, including services not provided and in some cases, tracing the
whereabouts of the debtors.

This matter remains ongoing, although it should be noted that it is uncertain whether any form

of recovery will be made from the remaining ledger. Further update will be provided in my
next progress report.

Administrator’'s Progress Report



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

Financial Benefit for Creditors

It is anticipated that the work the Administrator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring
a financial benefit to creditors because the realisations made to date will permit a distribution
to the secondary preferential creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured and
preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security,
most typically a debenture.

Since 1 December 2020, claims from preferential creditors now fall into one of two categories,
either ordinary (typically involving employee claims and payments made on behalf of the
Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal, which rank equally
among themselves), or secondary (which are claims by HMRC for VAT or other relevant tax
deductions such as PAYE and employee NIC deductions, together with student loans and
CIS deductions, which also rank equally among themselves). Ordinary preferential claims
rank ahead of secondary preferential claims and all preferential creditors must be paid in full
before any distribution can be made to the unsecured creditors of a company.

Work undertaken by Administrators in dealing with a company’s creditors may only bring a
financial benefit to certain classes of creditor such as a secured creditor or the preferential
creditors, however an Administrator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if
a distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims
and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a
company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the Administrator in dealing with
those claims.

More information on the anticipated outcome for all classes of creditor in this case can be
found in Section 4 below.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work Administrators
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that can be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of
the Administration and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that | have carried out a full review of the
Company’s bank account to finalise my enquiries into the affairs of the Company and to
determine whether further asset realisations are available for the benefit of creditors.

This review has highlighted a small number of transactions which were entered into in the
final period of trading with the Director of the Company that require further clarification. It will
be necessary to undertake a further review of these transactions and seek the Directors
explanations to the nature of them to determine whether there are any potential
actions/assets available to the Company.

| anticipate that my investigations will be concluded imminently, and a further update will be
provided in this regard in my next report to creditors.

Administrator’'s Progress Report



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.25

3.26

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

What remains to be done in the Administration

The following matters remain outstanding which is preventing the Administration from being
concluded:

¢ Realising the final balance due in respect of the deferred consideration;

e Conclusion of my investigations into the transactions highlighted in the final
period of trading;

e Adjudication of HMRC’s claim;

e Declaring a distribution to the secondary preferential creditors being HMRC.

| anticipate that the above matters will be concluded in the next reporting period allowing me
to conclude the Administration before it automatically terminates on 30 March 2024.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Attached at Appendix F is an updated Estimated Outcome Statement. This represents my
estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at the end of the Period covered by this
report.

At the present time, it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the Administration to pay a dividend to creditors, other than to the secondary
preferential creditors and as a result, it is anticipated the Company will move to dissolution
once the Administrator’s work is complete.  Further updates will however be provided in
future progress reports.

Secured Creditors

Companies House shows an unsatisfied fixed charge created on 22 September 2015 in
favour of Five Arrows Business Finance plc. The Director has advised there are no monies
due to this creditor. To date, no such claim has been received and | am not aware of any
other unsatisfied security granted by the Company.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of the preferential claims and details of any distributions paid to date can be
found below:

. . . . Statement of . .
Or(.ilnary preferential Claim received Affairs Claim DlVldgnd paid Date dividend paid
claims £ £ pinthe £1
Employee clai_ms (_thal Nil Nil Nil N/A
number of claims = five)

) - . Statement of - -

Seg:ondary preferential Claim received Affairs Claim DlVldgnd paid Date dividend paid
claims £ £ pinthe £1
HMRC —
VAT/PAYE/NIC Nil 50,000 Nil N/A

During the period, HMRC have provided me their claim in this matter which amounts to
£80,133. It should be noted that of this sum, the amount of £60,625 is claimed preferentially
and relates to VAT and PAYE.

Claim adjudication will now be carried out and | anticipate that | will be able to proceed with a
first and final distribution to the secondary preferential creditors shortly. HMRC can expect to

Administrator’'s Progress Report




ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.7

4.8

51

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

hear from me under separate cover regarding this. Based on the estimate outcome statement
attached to this report, a distribution to HMRC of 2p in the pound is expected.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £376,646 from seven creditors. A further eight creditors with
anticipated claims totalling £89,688 have yet to prove in the Administration. | do not anticipate
that a dividend will be available to the unsecured creditors. As a result, | do not anticipate
any need for the Company to exit into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Creditors should be made aware that the Company did not grant any floating charges to a
secured creditor. Accordingly, there is no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s

net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which
only applies to charges created after 15 September 2003.

Pre-administration Costs

On 9 June 2022 the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were approved:

Name of recipient Brief description of services provided Total amount approved

Giving advice on the financial position of the
Company and assisting the director place the

) - X . £6,000
Company into Administration and overseeing
an arm’s length sale of the Company’s assets

ThorntonRones Limited

Court fee To place the Company into Administration £50

£6,050

The pre appointment fee due to ThorntonRones Ltd has been paid from the realisations of the
Company’s assets. | will be discharging the outstanding court fee of £50 in the forthcoming
reporting period from the funds currently available.

Administrator’s Remuneration

The basis of the Administrator's fees has been fixed in the Administration by reference to time
properly incurred by the Administrator and his staff in carrying out the work required in the
Administration. My fees estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the
basis of my remuneration was approved and was based on information available to me at that
time.

A copy of the approved fees estimate for the Administration is reproduced below:

. Average blended .

Category of work Estimated Number charge out rate Estimated cost

of Hours £ £
Adm|n_|strat|on (inc statutory compliance & 39.00 263.74 10,286
reporting)
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 22.85 246.75 5,638.25
Investigations 18.60 258.98 4,817.00
Realisation of assets 19.50 308.90 6,023.50
Total estimated fees £26,764.75

My time costs for the Period are £12,799.75. This represents 45.75 hours at an average rate
of £279.78 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent in managing the Administration.

Administrator’'s Progress Report




ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

Also attached at Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 31 March 2022
to 30 September 2023 which provides details of the time costs incurred since my
appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £45,629.88 and this represents
168.97 hours at an average rate of £270.04 per hour.

To date, £26,760 has been paid on account of these time costs.

| now consider that the original fees estimate | provided for the Administration is insufficient to
complete my duties. As a result, my revised fees estimate is being circulated to creditors
today under separate cover and includes details of the work | consider is additional to that set
out in my original fees estimate. The total of my revised fees estimate is £55,537 and | am
seeking approval to this increase by correspondence from creditors. Further details about the
decision by correspondence can be found within the letter referred above.

| do not anticipate that any further approval will be necessary following the proposed revision
of my original estimate, in order to conclude the Administration.

| will also update creditors on the anticipated total amount that will be paid to my firm in
respect of the revised fees estimate in my next progress report. Given the current revision of
my anticipated costs and the ongoing work in the Administration, it is difficult at this time to
accurately report the anticipated payment to my firm, other than it will not exceed the cap of
my revised estimate at Appendix G without further approval from creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request free of charge or
can be downloaded from https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-
guidance/fees/more/29113/page/l/administration-a-quide-for-creditors-on-insolvency-
practitioner-fees/

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Administrator’s fees,
expenses and the use of subcontractors and other professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Administrator , as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Ending the Administration

Based on present information, | anticipate that a distribution will become payable to the
secondary preferential creditors which | am permitted to undertake during the Administration
period. Regrettably, | do not anticipate that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors
of the Company and as a result, | do not believe it will be necessary for the Company to exit
via Creditors Voluntary Liguidation.

On current estimations, it is likely that the Company will exit Administration via Dissolution
and the Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect.

Administrator’'s Progress Report



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9 Next Report

9.1 The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised or he
wishes to extend it.

For and on behalf of

R J Rones
Administrator

Administrator’'s Progress Report



A cpenclie A

Privacy Notice
Use of personal information

We process persanal information to enable us (o carry out our work as insolvency practitioners which
includes processing data that was held by companiesfindividuals before our appointment together
with data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Our legal obligation
to process personal data arises from work we are required to carry out under insolvency and other
related legislation.

Insolvency practitioners are Dala Controllers of personal data in so far as defincd by data protection
legislation. TharntonRones Limited will act as Data Processor on their instructions about personal
data in relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and proccessed anly for matters relating lo the insolvency procedure
being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insclvency practitioners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and will typically be sufficient to allow us o carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed monies by lhe
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insolvency practitioners may be appointed over entities that process personal data that is
considered more sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usuaily have been
created before aur appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive data
(or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so), subject to limited exceptions, for example, where we
identify previous conducl and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be processing
sensitive data.

Sharlng information

We may share personal data with third parties whare we are under a legal or regulatory duty to do so,
or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insolvency practitioners. We may also
share personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with the
prevention and detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of
any persons and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

Personal data will be relained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement requires us to
hold it. Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed.

What are your rights?

You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal
data may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you c¢an ask for
certain other details such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will hold it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corracted and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any perscnal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. If you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, please contact Richard Rones, ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road,
Loughton, Essex IG10 1AH so we can resolve the issue, where possible. You also have the right to
lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the Information Commissioners Office
("ICO"). the UK data proteclion regulator.



Abacus Print Limited

(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
22,520.00 Book Debts
Cash at Bank
Funds on Account
1,200.00 Furniture & Equipment
1,000.00 Goodwill
3,300.00 Motor Vehicles
30,000.00 Plant & Machinery
500.00 Stock
300.00 wWIP
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Remuneration
Agents Fees
Legal Feas
Specific Bond
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
ThorntonRones Limited (Pre-Appointm
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(50,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(45,000.00) Associated Creditors
{130,100.00) Banks/Institutions

(134,044.00)

(1.000.00)

(301,324.00)

Page 1 of 1

Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Alc
Vat Control Account
Vat Payable
Vat Receivable

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Appencto. B

From 31/03/2022

From 31/03/2023
To 30/09/2023 To 30/09/2023
£ £
63.90 85.02
NIL 6,588.00
NIL 2,177.52
12,500.00 12,500.00
NIL 1,200.00
NIL 1,000.00
NIL 3,300.00
5,798.90 30,000.00
NIL 500.00
NIL NIL
18,362.80 57,350.54
10,860.00 26,760.00
3,600.00 5,600.00
NIL 2,000.00
NIL 380.00
NIL 115.05
NIL 179.60
NIL 6,000.00
(14,460.00) (41,034 65)
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
o NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
3,902.80 16,315.89
11,804.96
4,838.93
(2,500.00)
2,172.00
16,315.89

Richard Jeffrey Rones

Administrator

11 October 2023 12:40



1 . A O/} enad v ,L
Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary !
AZ235 - Abacus Print Limitec

Project Codc: POST
From: 31/03/2023 To: 30/09/2023

Classification of Work Funiction Partner Manager Other Semor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost {£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staft Rate (£)
Acmn & Plenning 330 3.80 ERL] -0 1C.85 3,°00.75 286.61
Caso Spocific Vatters 0.30 0.00 cze 0.90 c.2? 4500 22500
Credilors 0.£0 0.4 30 0.30 12 440,06 356.67
Distreamerts D.30 0.00 [sXeo} 000 c.oz 0.0¢ @.00
Investigetior.s 0.Lo 0.90 2500 0.20 2590 8,556.0C 23347
Rezlisation of Assats 2C0 A0 c2C 0.30 L 2,640.00 347.37
Trading 20 0.00 a.oc 210 c.00 0.00 n.oe
Total Hours 140 12.50 30.85 1.00 4575 12,799.75 279.78
Total Fees Claimad 0.00
0.00

Total Disbursements Claimed

Page 1011 Version 15 03-18 09 October 2023 09:47



M\ Poenclice ID)
Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
A236 - Abzcus Print Limited

From: 31/03/2022 To: 30G/09/2023
Project Code: POST

Classification of Work Funclion Partnar Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost {£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Statt Rate (£)

T General Admin & Plannrg S.10 4.2 2.00 254713

102 Ca tLa 0.60 150 0.00 50€.50

1 Casa Review 3.30 170 0.20 1

104 : Cagwenrg Matters 230 540 B.75 k

502 : Statutary Compliance 21.4C 1370 0.0¢

Admin & Planning 3.60 32.60 26.32 6.95 18,364.38

€3] Bereral Case Soxcific £.02 ce) 266 c.22 3.79 83225 “7° 33

Case Specific Matiers 0.00 u.80 265 0.20 3.75 832.25 221.93

1.20 2.20 E50 222500 31231

501 Unsesurad Credite pRal D.50 200 380.00 130.0¢

504 : Statutoy Reporting 1 Cres turs 230 050 14.83 3,995.50 239.97

505 : Rapor: ) Sacurec: Creacitor 0.50 000 €50 212 5¢ 425.0C

Creditors a.20 6.90 12.20 0.50 23.80 6,813.00 28626

200 : Ganeral lnvastigations 000 1.6C 2350 0.00 3010 248.42

201 CDCA Rzpors .80 1.5C 3.85 0.00 815 2

202 : Pursuing Artececen: Trensactions .00 [oftek] 1.20 0.0¢ 20 PP ES

Investigations 0.80 4.00 33.55 0.00 33.35 250.07
: Gara-al Rezisatav ¢ Ass=is 15 40 Q.6¢ ) 17.60 523.64
: Book Debts 8.50 T.0C pon] 16.00 270.38

Realisation of Assets 0.80 23.90 7.80 110 33.60 10.030.00 298.41

Total Hours 340 68.30 82.52 8.75 168.97 45,629.88 270.04

Total Fees Claimed Q.00

Page 10of 2 Version 13-C3-18 09 October 2023 12:05



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements
A236 - Abacus Print Limited

Project Code: POST
From: 31/03/2022 To: 30/09/2023

Other amounts paid or payable to the aflice holders firm or to party in which the office holder or his firm or any associale has an interest.

Transaction Dale Type and Purpose Amount
3A0CR322 Stann ey cf docurents Szarn g moenth anced 31/10/2022 2280
Totsl 2280

Paga2of 2 Version 13-03-18 09 Ocicber 2023 12:03



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees, Expenses & the use of
Subcontractors

Staff Allocation and the Use of Subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience
to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

On this case we have utilised the services of the subcontractors noted below. It is considered that the
cost of subcontracting this work to specialist contractors will be less than, or equivalent to, the cost of
these services being undertaken by the office holder(s) or their staff and the outsourcing of this work
will bring greater efficiency to this element of the work necessary in the Administration.

. . Anticipated
. . Basis of fee Paid to date
Service (s) Provider Work done/to be done arrangement £ total cos£t
Pursuing and collecting in
Book debt of outstanding 16% of
collection LPL book/contract debts due to realisations NIL £1,000
the estate

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Judge Sykes Frixou (legal advice) Fixed fee - £2,000 plus VAT in respect of the Sale and
Purchaser Agreement

CFA Basis in respect of the pursuance of the funds due
from the purchaser

Kayak Asset Valuation Agents Limited (valuation and disposal Fixed fee for valuation of £2,000 and percentage for
advice) sale negotiation and oversight of 10% of realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Administrator’s Expenses

The estimate of expenses which were anticipated in the Administration was provided to creditors
when the basis of my fees was approved. The table below compares the anticipated costs against
those incurred to date.

Category 1 expenses

These expenses do not require prior approval by creditors. The type of expenses that may be
charged to a case as a Category 1 expense generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, external room hire and external storage costs. Also chargeable, will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These expenses may

Administrator’'s Progress Report



ABACUS PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

include expenses which are payments first met by an office holder and then reimbursed from the
estate.

Expense Estimated Paid in Prior Paid in the period Incurred but not
overall cost Period covered by this paid to date

£ £ report £

£

Agent’s fees & expenses 5,600 2,000 3,600 2,708
Legal fees & expenses 2,000 2,000 - -
Statutory advertising 360 180 - 180
Specific Penalty Bond 380 380 - -
External storage costs 100 - - 100
External Mail Services 215 115 - 100

The increase in my agents’ costs beyond the original estimate relate to the sum now being pursued
for the deferred consideration element of the sale and purchase agreement. As the sum of £27,088
has been calculated as the amount due, | am now able to calculate the sum due to the agent for this.
Creditors will be aware the deferred consideration was to be calculated once 12 months had expired
from the date of the sale and therefore this information would not have been available to me at the
time of preparing the original estimate.

Category 2 expenses

These expenses do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may therefore include payments to associates of the office holder or shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Details of Category 2
expenses charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the Administrator’s fees
were approved by creditors.

Expense Estimated Paid in Prior [ Paid in the period | Incurred but not
overall cost Period covered by this paid to date
£ £ report £
£
Scanning & Photocopying - - - 22.80

Administrator’'s Progress Report




{'/\ (')p-’(f“\(,l Ve \r

Abacus Print Limited in Administration
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 30 September 2023

Estimated further
Proposals ETR Actual 4 fisotions £ Estirnated Lotal relisations £
Assets Apabgaticns
Piant & Machinery 24,000 3000 - 20,000
IT Equipment and Offive Furilure 1,200 1290 - 1,200
Mater Vercle 3,300 2300 - 3,300
Srock 500 <Cco - [siome}
Work in Progress 3,000 - -
Goadw ll 1,000 1,0C0 - 1,000
Book debts 22,520 6.583 5.C00 11,588
Cast at bank 2,178 - 2,178
Ceferred Censideration 8,30 12,501 14,588 47,088
Miscellaneaus items 260 - -
3ank interast - 85 3 38
Estimated total reallsations in the Administration 64,280 57,351 15,581 76,942
Estimated total zosls cf
Cnsts of Realisation reatisation E
Acministrator's Expensas - Speuf.c 2enally 13307 - (380}
ThorntonRores Lenited (Pre-Appointmant tees) {5,001 - 16,0CO}
Admivistrator's Remureration 26,750} (28,7277; (55,537
Agents fees (5,600} (2,708} {8,308)
Nebt Collaction Fees - (200) (820)
Legal Fees 12,030) (2.000) 14,0001
Administratar s Expenses - Externa. Stationcry & Pastage 1115) {130) {215)
Administrutor's Expenses - Advertising 1182) (180) {360)
Administratar's Sxpenses - External Slorage Costs - (1CJ) (10C)
Court keay (Pra-Appoirtmert) - i53) {5¢)
Estimated total costs of the Administration (41,035) (34,715) 175,600)
Estimated net assets available to creditors £1,342
LIABILITIES
rdinary Preferential Creditors
Redundercy Payneeats Sarvice - )
Fmplcyzes -
Secandary Prefergntial Creditors
HMRC - PAYE/NIC/VAT (50,000} {63,625}
- 59,383
Unsgcured creditors
Trade and kxpense Creditors {134,344) 1184,222)
HSRC 3ank ple 173,500 {73,500)
Fuading Circle {56,600)
Nirector {45,0001 {110,616)
13C8,144) 1368,338)
Estimated distributton to the ordinary preferential creditors .
Estimated distribution to the secondary preferential creditors (this depends on future reallsations being achieved) 2p/E

Estimated distribution to the unsecured creditars Qp/E




l_\ {‘),"\.ﬁ /\(:(\ 1S ('i N

THORNTONRONES

We put the solve into insolvency

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF EXPENSES RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

CHARGE-OUT RATES
Work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6-minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly

incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the
time the work is done. Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 March 2023 exclusive of VAT are as follows:

Insolvency Practitioner 450 |
Director 400
B Manager 350
Senior Administratar | 250
Administrator 225
Assistant Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 150 N
B Cashier 135
Staff Support 100

EXPENSES RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) expenscs are calegorised as cither Category 1
or Category 2.

Category 1 Expenses

Category 1 expenses will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to
the case. Where these have initially been paid by ThorntonRones and then recharged to the case, approval
from creditors is not required. The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred. Category 1 expenhses ¢an
be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about
them in the same way as any other expenses.

Examples of Categcry 1 expenses include postage, advertising, specific bond insurance, company search
fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with lhe case.
Also included will be services specific to the case where lhese cannot practically be provided internally such
as printing, external room hire and document storage.

Category 2 Expenses

Category 2 cxpenses include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by ThorntonRones
and recharged to the case; they are not attribuled to the case by a third-party invoice and/or they may include
a profit element. Category 2 expensas may be drawn if they have heen approved in the same manner as an
office holder's remuneration. When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for cach category of
expenses, the basis on which the charge is being made. Examples of Category 2 expcnses are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage.

The firm's current policy is that it does not recharge Category 2 expenses with the exception of mileage at the
H M Revenue & Customs approved rate of 45p per mile. All costs are subject to VAT.

All the above costs are subject lo amendment by ThorntonRones Limited at any lime and any amendments
will be reported to the appropriate parties in the next report or other document issued for general circulation.



